

No. 20-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, Commissioner,
Indiana State Department of Health, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICANS UNITED
FOR LIFE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

REGINA MAITLEN
P.O. Box 3696
FPO, AP 96349

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
STEVEN H. ADEN
CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
Counsel of Record
KATIE GLENN
NATALIE HEJLAN
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave NW,
Ste. 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Clarke.Forsythe@aul.org
Tel: (202) 741-4919

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COURT SHOULD HEAR THIS CASE TO
 RESOLVE UNSETTLED LAW 4

 A. THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF *STARE
 DECISIS ET NON QUIETA MOVERE*
 IS SETTLING THE LAW 6

 B. THE COURT HAS LOOKED TO
 SEVERAL FACTORS TO DETERMINE
 WHETHER PRECEDENT IS SETTLED
 OR UNSETTLED..... 9

 II. *BELLOTTI V. BAIRD* IS UNSETTLED BY
 CONFLICTING PRECEDENTS 12

 III. *WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH* UNSETTLED
 BELLOTTI AND *CASEY* 19

 IV. *WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH* WAS
 UNSETTLED BY *JUNE MEDICAL*..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

RELEVANT CASES PENDING IN FEDERAL
COURTS..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A Woman’s Choice–E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00705 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 14, 2020).....	22
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	8, 10
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	7
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	11
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	13
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 20-6267 (6th Cir. Feb. 19, 2021).....	22

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	8, 10
<i>Cook v. Moffat</i> , 46 U.S. 295 (1847)	10
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	7
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	10
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v.</i> <i>Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization v.</i> <i>Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993)	12, 16, 18
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 US 449 (2007)	7
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v.</i> <i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , No. 20A34 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2021).....	22

<i>Gamble v. United States</i> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Ogden</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 33 (1830)	10
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	8
<i>Graves v. Schmidlapp</i> , 315 U.S. 657 (1942)	10
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	8
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Heath v. Wallace</i> , 138 U.S. 573 (1891)	10
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	21
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910)	7

<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	14, 15, 16
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00404-KGB (E.D. Ark. Dec. 22, 2020).....	22
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)	18
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9, 11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	7
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Phillips</i> , No. 14-525-JWD-RLB (M.D. La. Jan. 28, 2021).....	22
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., L.L.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	8
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	4

<i>Leal v. Azar</i> , No. 2:20-CV-185-Z (N.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2020).....	22
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	8
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00501 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020).....	22
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	11
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	10
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	9
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	4, 5, 15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	7, 9, 10

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00740 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 26, 2021).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v.</i> <i>Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan.</i> <i>& Preventative Health Servs. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Adams</i> , 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Box</i> , No. 17-2428, slip op. (7th Cir. Mar. 12, 2021).....	2, 20, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Comm'r, Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 929 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	2, 17

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Kaul</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00038-wmc (W.D. Wis. argued Dec. 14, 2020).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. Wilson</i> , No. 3:21-00508-MGL (D.S.C. Mar. 19, 2021) ...	22
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , No. 18-3329, slip op. (6th Cir. Apr. 13, 2021).....	10, 11, 16, 22
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1, 2
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thurlow v. Massachusetts</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (1847)	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15, 18
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	15

<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., No. 20-1630 (JEB) (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020)</i>	22
<i>Whole Woman's Health All. v. Rokita, No. 1:18-cv-01904-SEB-MJD (S.D. Ind. Feb. 19, 2021)</i>	22
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton, No. 17-51060, slip op. (5th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020)</i>	22
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton, 972 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2020)</i>	22
<i>Wilson v. Daniel, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 401 (1798)</i>	10
<i>Wise & Lynn v. The Columbian Turnpike Co., 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 276 (1812)</i>	10
Other Authorities	
AUL, DEFENDING LIFE (2021 ed.).....	1
William Baude, <i>Precedent and Discretion</i> , 2019 Sup. Ct. Rev. 313 (2020).....	3
Henry Campbell Black, <i>The Principle of Stare Decisis</i> , 34 Am. L. Reg. 745 (1886)	7
Black's Law Dictionary 1443 (8th ed. 2004).....	7

- Ruth Burdick, Note, *The Casey Undue Burden Standard: Problems Predicted and Encountered and the Split Over the Salerno Test*, 23 *Hastings Const. L.Q.* 825 (1996)..... 16
- Teresa Stanton Collett, *Seeking Solomon’s Wisdom: Judicial Bypass of Parental Involvement in a Minor’s Abortion Decision*, 52 *Baylor L. Rev.* 513 (2000)..... 15
- Cong. Res. Serv., *The Constitution of the United States: Analysis and Interpretation* 2584 (Centennial ed. 2016) 18
- Barry Friedman, *The Wages of Stealth Overruling*, 99 *Geo. L. J.* 1 (2010)..... 18
- David J. Garrow, *Significant Risks: Gonzales v. Carhart and the Future of Abortion Law*, 2007 *Sup. Ct. Rev.* (2007)..... 3
- Stephen G. Gilles, *Restoring Casey’s Undue-Burden Standard After Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 35 *Quinnipiac L. Rev.* 701 (2017)..... 3, 19, 20, 21
- Jill Hamers, Note, *Reeling in the Outlier: Gonzales v. Carhart and the End of Facial Challenges to Abortion Statutes*, 89 *Bos. U. L. Rev.* 1069 (2009) 18
- Peter M. Ladwein, *Discerning the Meaning of Gonzales v. Carhart: The End of the*

<i>Physician Veto and the Resulting Change in Abortion Jurisprudence</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1847 (2008)	3, 18
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Long Road to Justice: The Illinois Supreme Court, the Illinois Attorney General and the Illinois Parental Notice of Abortion Act of 1995</i> , 41 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 753 (2010)	4
L.A. Powe, Jr., <i>Intergenerational Constitutional Overruling</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2093 (2014).....	18
James L. Rogers, et al., <i>Impact of the Minnesota Parental Notification Law on Abortion and Birth</i> , 81 Am. J. Pub. Health 294 (1991).....	17
David L. Rosenthal, <i>Refocusing the Undue Burden Test: Inconsistent Interpretations Pose a Substantial Obstacle to Constitutional Legislation</i> , 31 Issues in Law & Med. 3 (2016).....	3
Marc Spindelman, <i>Embracing Casey: June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo and the Constitutionality of Reason-Based Abortion Bans</i> , 109 Geo L. J. 115 (2020)	3
John Paul Stevens, <i>The Life Span of a Judge-Made Rule</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1, (1983).....	6, 7
Mark Strasser, <i>The Next Battleground? Personhood, Privacy, and Assisted</i>	

<i>Reproductive Technologies</i> , 65 Okla. L. Rev. 177 (2013).....	3
Marlow Svatek, <i>Seeing the Forest for the Trees: Why Courts Should Consider Cumulative Effects in the Undue Burden Analysis</i> , 41 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 121 (2017) ..	19, 20
Sandra Lynne Tholen & Lisa Baird, <i>Con Law is as Con Law Does: A Survey of Planned Parenthood v. Casey in the State and Federal Courts</i> , 28 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 971 (1995).....	16
Linda J. Wharton, et al., <i>Preserving the Core of Roe: Reflections on Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 18 Yale J. L. & Feminism 317 (2006)	2
Linda J. Wharton & Kathryn Kolbert, <i>Preserving Roe v. Wade . . . When You Win Only Half the Loaf</i> , 24 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 143 (2013).....	2
Mary Ziegler, <i>Substantial Uncertainty: Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt and the Future of Abortion Law</i> , 2016 Sup. Ct. Rev. 77 (2016).....	3
